
BOARD REPORT NO. _____ _ 

DATE ------------------ C. D. __ _,_1_,_1 __ _ 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: POTRERO CANYON PARK- GRADING (G775) (W.O. E1907428) PROJECT­
REQUEST AUTHORITY TO NEGOTIATE CHANGE ORDERS TO CONTRACT 
3644. 

AP Diaz 

H. Fujita 

V. Israel 

S. Piiia-Cortez 

____ ~I *C. Santo Domingo '!)f' 
N. Williams 

Approved ______ _ Disapproved _____ _ 

RECOMMENDATION 

Withdrawn ___ _ 

Authorize the City Engineer to negotiate and issue additional change order(s), in an amount not 
to exceed Three Million, Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,900,000), which will result in a 
cumulative total dollar amount of change orders not to exceed Four Million, Five Hundred 
Ninety-two Thousand, Six Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($4,592,613) or 33.95% of the original 
contract award amount with OHL USA, Inc. DBA Group OHL USA, Inc. 

SUMMARY 

On June 20, 2018, the Board of Recreation and Parks Commissioners (Board) awarded 
Contract No. 3644 to OHL USA, Inc. DBA Group OHL USA, Inc., (Report No. 18-124), in the 
amount of $13,526,579.00 for the Potrero Canyon Park- Grading (G775) (E1907428) Project 
(Project), located at 15101 Pacific Coast Highway, Los Angeles, CA 90272. 

This Project is the first phase of the improvement that will ultimately construct a 46 acre passive 
park with a riparian zone containing wetland trees and plants that will run down the center of the 
entire length of the park through a series of large retention basins. The current phase of this 
improvement project consists of grading and buttressing the canyon slopes to stabilize them 
and prevent any future landslides. The future landscaping phase will install all the irrigation and 
landscaping within the canyon. 

To ensure the stability of the buttress slopes, they must all be founded on firm and unyielding 
soil. To expose the firm and unyielding soil the contractor must first remove the existing 
stockpiled soil and all loose and uncertified material throughout the canyon. Although the plans 
identify a theoretical elevation for this firm and unyielding surface from which bid item quantities 
were calculated, the actual elevation is being determined in the field by the Department of 

October 23, 2019

19-216

OCT 23 2019

X



BOARD REPORT 
 

 PG. 2 NO.   

 
 

19-216 

Public Works, Bureau of Engineer’s (BOE) Geologists by observing the soil as the contractor is 
excavating it. 
 
Due to unusually high rain this past winter the contractor encountered areas of saturated soil 
and ponding that required excavation beyond the design depths to reach firm and unyielding 
soil.  Urban water runoff and underground water seepage also contributed to the saturated soil. 
 
Debris such as large pieces of concrete and boulders are also being found at design elevations 
and determined to be unsuitable to construct buttress fills, and therefore also need to be 
removed.  This is material that was used as part of a previous engineered fill performed during 
the late 1980’s and early 1990’s. 
 
Undocumented fill that is not suitable to be built upon because it was not properly compacted, 
was found to be deeper than anticipated.  In many cases, records for this fill from previous 
projects did not match current field conditions. 
 
Additional excavation was also due in part to the long history of illegal dumping of soils in the 
canyon.  Over the years, Potrero Canyon was used as an area of illegal dumping of organics, 
construction debris, and undocumented soil that needs to be removed. 
 
The project plans were designed based on subsurface information collected during the design 
period and also from historic information for projects within the canyon.  As with any earthwork 
project, subsurface information is used to estimate the limits of excavation required to expose 
firm and unyielding soil.  Accuracy of the estimates depends on how closely spaced the 
subsurface sampling is.  The cost of subsurface sampling/investigation is always weighed 
against the accuracy desired and is also factored into the contingency given in the construction 
budget.  In theory, the subsurface can be mapped to a level of accuracy, but at a cost that will 
likely exceed the construction cost.  Therefore, the composition of the subsurface is estimated 
between sampling points and generally has an inherent error. 
 
Equipment used to grade a project of this scale typically includes scrapers and bulldozers, as 
are being used for this project, working in an orchestrated loop of picking up, dropping off, 
spreading, and compacting the soil.  Any disturbance to this sequence of work will cause delays 
and standby time for all of this equipment.  For this reason, it is not cost effective to stop 
production to bring in smaller more precise equipment to surgically remove isolated areas of 
unsuitable soil.  Rather it is more economical to remove it using the scrapers.  However, due to 
the massive size of equipment, the scrapers remove a large amount of possibly suitable 
material when the unsuitable soil is extracted. This additional volume has contributed to the 
overruns. 
 
The total excavation overrun due to the above-mentioned reasons is estimated to include an 
additional 198,306 cubic yards of excavated soil.  The bid item quantities that will increase as a 
result of the additional excavation are as follows: 
 
 
 



BOARD REPORT 
 

 PG. 3 NO.   

 
 

19-216 

 

Bid 
Item Description 

Original Bid 
Amount 

Additional 
Amount per 
this Change 

Order  

20 Total Excavation/Cut (including over-excavation for 
Basin)  

$4,063,865.50 $2,042,552.00 

21 Fill from onsite, ¼ mile haul $1,238,040.00 $700,371.00 

22 Over-Excavation for Buttress Toes/Benching $379,912.00 $207,168.00 

23 Compaction Including Watering $212,916.00 $95,151.00 

  Contingency   $854,758.00 

  Total Change Order Requested   $3,900,000.00 

 
 
The following is a summary of change orders to date: 
 

Summary of Change Orders as of 9/30/19 

 

Total No. of 
Change Orders 

Dollar ($) 
Amount 

Percent (%) of 
Contract 
Amount 

Executed Change Orders 10 $92,613  0.68% 

Change Orders Previously 
Authorized by RAP Board (BR19-
117) 1 $600,000  4.44% 

Change Order per this Board Report 1 $3,900,000 28.83 

Total 12 $4,592,613 33.95% 

 
 
Since the total amount of bid quantity overrun cannot be determined until completion of grading 
activities, it is requested that the Board authorize the City Engineer to negotiate and execute 
additional change orders in an amount not to exceed Three Million, Nine Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($3,900,000), including contingency.   
 
Funds are currently available from the following funds and account: 
 
FUNDING SOURCE  FUND/DEPT./ACCT. NO. AVAILABLE AMOUNT  
Potrero Canyon Trust Fund  100/54/00G998  $ 4,000,000.00* 
 
*Pending re-appropriation of funds by Council File 18-0600-S170, and funds transfer from  
Fund 50F through the 3rd Construction Progress Report.  
 



BOARD REPORT 
 

 PG. 4 NO.   

 
 

19-216 

Attachment 1 to this report contains additional background information regarding the grading 
phase of the Project, including images of the site conditions and the work being done at the site, 
a Project schedule, and a summary of the projected Project costs and funding available for the 
Project.  
 
FUTURE PHASES 
 
As previously noted in the report, a future landscaping phase of the Project will install all the 
irrigation and landscaping within the canyon. That phase of the project is currently in the final 
design stage and is expected to be awarded by June 2020. The landscaping phase will follow 
the current grading phase and will install all the irrigation and landscaping within the canyon. 
The cost of the landscaping phase is currently estimated at Eleven Million Dollars ($11,000,000) 
and that phase is fully funded at this time.  
 
Additionally, in 2016, a feasibility study was completed to evaluate alternatives for a pedestrian 
crossing from Potrero Canyon Park over the Pacific Coast Highway. That study considered the 
environmental impacts, cost, permitting, and constructability of such project, and a bridge was 
recommended. The pedestrian crossing is currently estimated at Eleven Million Dollars 
($11,000,000).  A request for Eight Million Dollars ($8,000,000) in funding for the pedestrian 
crossing was included in BOE’s Fiscal Year 2016/17 Capital Improvement Expenditure Program 
budget request, however funding was not provided in that budget. A funding request for Eleven 
Million Dollars ($11,000,000) for the pedestrian crossing will be included in BOE’s Fiscal Year 
2020/21 CIEP budget request. 
 
Additional information and detail regarding the landscaping phase and the pedestrian crossing 
are also included in Attachment 1.  
 
TREES AND SHADE 
 
This Project consists of the removal of existing vegetation from the planned grading area to 
facilitate the final grading of the site.  Landscaping is not included in this Project.  A future 
construction phase, planned to immediately follow the Grading phase, will include all 
landscaping planned for the park.  Therefore, this change has no direct impact on trees or 
shade. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
The approval of this Report will not result in any significant changes to the environmental 
conditions and no further environmental documentation is necessary.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT  
 
This Project is funded by the aforementioned funding source and sufficient funds will be 
available in this account, following re-appropriation by council action, to cover this change order 
request.  There is no fiscal impact to RAP’s General Fund. 
 



BOARD REPORT 
 

 PG. 5 NO.   

 
 

19-216 

STRATEGIC PLAN INITIATIVES AND GOALS 
 
Approval of this Board Report advances RAP’s Strategic Plan by supporting:   
 
Goal No. 1: Provide Safe and Accessible parks  
Outcome No. 1: Every Angeleno has walkable access to a park in their neighborhood  
Key Metric: Percentage of Angelenos with park access within a ½ mile of their home 
Target: 60% by 2022  
 
 
This Report was prepared by Pedro Garcia, Civil Engineer, Project Manager I, Department of 
Public Works Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Geotechnical Engineering Division, and reviewed by 
Neil Drucker, Interim Division Head, BOE, Architectural Division; and Darryl Ford, 
Superintendent, Planning, Maintenance, and Construction Branch. 
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1 – Potrero Canyon Park Grading Change Order Presentation 
Attachment 2 – Potereo Canyon Trust Fund Interest Earnings 
Attachment 3 – Statement of Investment Policy 
 
 



Potrero Canyon Park – Grading

Change Order for Quantity 

Overruns
The change order for quantity overruns is due to 

additional excavation performed during construction to 

ensure all buttress slopes are founded on competent 

soil. This summary presents the various reasons 

additional excavation is required.

1

Attachm
ent 1



Reasons for Additional 

Excavation
● Areas of saturated soil (due to rain and runoff)

● Unsuitable material at bottom of excavation

● Uncompacted fill

● Illegal dumping

2



Saturated Soil

Potrero Canyon Excavation on 3/12/2019

Due to rainfall (30 rain days), urban runoff, and underground seepage this past winter, 
the Contractor encountered areas of saturated soil and ponding that required 

excavation beyond the design depths to reach competent soil.

Approx. 30% of overages3



Unsuitable Material at 

Bottom of Excavation

Debris such as large pieces of concrete 
and boulders are being found at design 

elevations and determined to be 
unsuitable for bottoms of excavation and 

therefore need to be removed.  This is 
material that was used as part of a 

previous engineered fill constructed 
during the late 80s and early 90s for 

projects not managed by BOE.

Potrero Canyon Excavation on 6/20/2019 Approx. 30% of overages4



Uncompacted Fill

Potrero Canyon Excavation on 9/24/2019

Undocumented fill that is not suitable to be built upon because it was not properly 
compacted was found to be deeper than anticipated. In many cases, records for 
this fill from projects prior to BOE involvement did not match field conditions.

Approx. 20% of overages5



Illegal dumping

Potrero Canyon Excavation on 1/8/2019

Over the years, Potrero Canyon was used as an area of illegal dumping, including 
organics, construction debris and slough material that needs to be removed.

Approx. 20% of overages6



Heavy Equipment - Scrapers

Scrapers are capable of massive grading operations by picking up layers of soil a few 
inches thick over a long length of haul and so inherently require a large amount of 

earthwork for access roads and maneuverability. This means that small adjustments in 
excavation depth may result in relatively large grading areas.  With as many as 7 

scrapers on the job it is not cost effective to put them on hold while smaller more 
precise equipment removes the unsuitable soil/debris/mud.

7



Reasons for Additional 

Excavation
● Areas of saturated soil 30%

● Unsuitable bottom excavation 30%

● Uncompacted fill 20%

● Illegal dumping 20%

● Heavy equipment ALL

8



Bid Item

#20 - Total Excavation/Cut

#21 - Fill from onsite, ¼ mile haul

#22 - Over-Excavation for Buttress Toes/Benching

#23 - Compaction Including Watering

Contingency 

Total:

Change Order Cost Summary

Cost Overrun

$2,042,552

$700,371

$207,168

$95,151

$854,758

$3,900,000

9



Potrero Canyon Park - Grading

Construction Completion April 30, 2020

Project Schedule

Projected Total Costs

Original Contract Amount $13,526,579 

Construction Contingency $2,700,000 

Change Orders per this Board Report $3,900,000 

Construction Monitoring $211,860

Total $20,338,439 

10



Potrero Canyon Park - Landscaping

The Potrero Canyon Park Landscaping Project is currently in the 
final design stage and is expected to be awarded by June 2020.  

This project will follow the current grading phase and will install all 
the irrigation and landscaping within the canyon.

11



Potrero Canyon Park – Landscaping
Budget and Schedule

Design: $500,000

Construction: $9,000,000

Contingency: $1,500,000

Total: $11,000,000

12

Construction 

Duration: 10 months



Pedestrian Bridge Over PCH

Bridge Project Schedule: 
-Design and Permitting:  24 months
-Bid and Award:  6 months
-Construction:  12 months

Current Estimated Project Cost: $11,000,000

In 2016, a feasibility study was 
completed to evaluate alternatives for a 
PCH crossing with consideration of 
environmental impacts, cost, 
permitting, and constructability. A 
bridge was recommended.

13

An $8,000,000 request for the bridge project was 
included in the Fiscal Year 2016/17 Capital 
Improvement Expenditure Program budget 
request. Funding was not provided in that budget. 
A funding request for $11,000,000 will be included in 
the Fiscal Year 2020/21 CIEP budget request. 



Potrero Canyon Trust Fund

EXPENDED

PROJECTED 

EXPENDITURES

BOE Staff costs: $694,000

Unit 1 Construction $3,480,536

Unit 2 & 3 Construction Support Costs FUGRO $244,000

Unit 2 & 3 Design & Construction Support Costs MARRS $1,514,056 $527,000

De Pauw Street Landslide Repair $676,505

Survey Robotic Station $45,343

Building and Safety and LADWP $301,480 $106,442

Potrero Canyon Park – Grading $13,738,439 $6,600,000

TOTAL* $20,694,359 $7,233,442

* This amount matches the expenditure report provided by the CAO on 9/19/19

Revenue (based on GSD's report) $39,979,799

Interest as of 6/30/19 (obtained from CAO on 8/1/19) $949,043

Costs Expended (from previous page) ($20,694,359)

Subtotal* (matches cash balance in 50F as of 6/30/19) $20,234,483

Projected Expenditures (from previous page) ($7,233,442)

Available funds to complete the project $13,001,041

Landscaping Phase Contract Estimate ($11,000,000)

Remaining Available for Pedestrian Bridge $2,001,041

EXPENDITURE REPORT
 September 27, 2019

by Pedro Garcia

Estimate of Available Funds to Complete the Project 

14



Historic Interest Earnings For The Potrero Canyon Trust Fund (Fund 50F)

Fiscal Year

Average Fund 

Balance Net Earnings

Earnings 

Rate

2011 197,349.80 583.27 1.82% Inception date: 5/1/2011

2012 1,506,594.81 23,582.08 1.61%

2013 2,725,214.02 36,924.52 1.37%

2014 8,683,869.27 103,907.35 1.13%

2015 4,868,050.88 53,247.95 1.06%

2016 9,507,739.01 111,313.14 1.17%

2017 12,955,496.42 149,506.39 1.17%

2018 9,811,173.16 138,324.17 1.48%

2019 10,896,288.37 186,558.28 1.82%

803,947.15

Attachment 2



Attachment 3














































